## **RESOLUTION #22-77**

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ADDITION OF DESIGNATED ROUTES TO THE MUNICIPAL STATE AID STREET SYSTEM FOR THE CITY OF PRINCETON, MINNESOTA

WHEREAS, as a requirement to qualify for state aid funding for streets, it is necessary that the City Council designate certain streets within the City of Princeton to comprise a Municipal State Aid Street system (MSAS); and

WHEREAS, the Council has reviewed the recommendations of the City Engineer and has approved the designations to be added to the City of Princeton MSAS.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the City Council of the City of Princeton approve the following designations to the Municipal State Aid Street system:

- 1. The **Addition** of N 12<sup>th</sup> Street from Rum River Drive (CSAH 29) to 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue N (CSAH 4).
- The Addition of W Branch Street / 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue N from 13th Avenue N to N 3<sup>rd</sup> Street.
- 3. The **Addition** of 13<sup>th</sup> Avenue N from 1<sup>st</sup> Street (CSAH 31) to TH 95
- The Addition of N 3<sup>rd</sup> Street from 13<sup>th</sup> Avenue N to Rum River Drive (CSAH 29)
- 5. The **Addition** of 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue S / 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue N / N 2<sup>nd</sup> Street from S 3<sup>rd</sup> Street to Rum River Drive (CSAH 29)
- 6. The **Addition** of S 3<sup>rd</sup> Street from 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue S to 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue S.
- The Addition of Northland Drive / Old County Road 18 from Rum River Drive (CSAH 29) to 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue S.
- The Addition of 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue S from Old County Road 18 to 1<sup>st</sup> Street (CSAH 31)
- The Addition of 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue S from Rum River Drive (CR 45) to S 12<sup>th</sup> Street.
- 10. The **Addition** of 12<sup>th</sup> Street S / 19<sup>th</sup> Avenue S/ 21<sup>st</sup> Avenue S from 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue S thence westerly along 12<sup>th</sup> Street to 19<sup>th</sup> Avenue S, thence northly along 19<sup>th</sup> Avenue S and 21<sup>st</sup> Avenue S to CSAH 31 and there terminating.

The City Clerk will provide a certified copy of this resolution by December 31, 2022 for transmittal to the Commissioner of the Department of Transportation.

**IT IS HEREBY FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City of the Princeton, adopts this resolution in support of the designations to the Municipal State Aid Street system.

## CERTIFICATION

I certify that the above Resolution is an accurate copy of the Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Princeton, Minnesota at an authorized meeting held on the 8th day of December 2022, as shown by the minutes of the meeting in my possession.

**ADOPTED** this 8<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022.

Thom Walker, Mayor

ATTEST:

Shawna Jenkins, City Clerk